

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

SHARON TAYLOR, ET AL.

v.

ACXIOM CORPORATION, ET AL.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:07cv001

JUDGE DONALD E. WALTER

SHARON TAYLOR, ET AL.

v.

ACS STATE & LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC., ET AL.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:07cv0013

JUDGE DONALD E. WALTER

SHARON TAYLOR, ET AL.

v.

TEXAS FARM BUREAU MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, ET AL.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:07cv0014

JUDGE DONALD E. WALTER

SHARON TAYLOR, ET AL.

v.

SAFEWAY, INC., ET AL.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:07cv0017

JUDGE DONALD E. WALTER

SHARON TAYLOR, ET AL.

v.

BIOMETRIC ACCESS COMPANY, ET AL.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:07cv0018

JUDGE DONALD E. WALTER

SHARON TAYLOR, ET AL.

v.

FREEMAN PUBLISHING COMPANY, ET AL.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:07cv0410

JUDGE DONALD E. WALTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

1. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the DPPA. 2

 A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the DPPA against the Non-Resellers. 2

 (i) The DPPA’s plain language shows that Plaintiffs fail to state a claim..... 2

 (ii) The DPPA and case law require Plaintiffs to plead (and eventually prove) an impermissible purpose for obtaining data..... 3

 (iii) Authority interpreting the DPPA confirms that there is no immediate-use element..... 6

 (iv) Congress intended to allow entities to purchase data for permissible business purposes. 8

 (v) The DPPA does not prohibit bulk sale..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the DPPA against the Resellers. 9

 (i) The DPPA expressly permits resale of data..... 9

 (ii) The *Russell* Court addressed this issue and ruled against the Plaintiffs’ position..... 10

 (iii) The State of Texas authorizes resale of data..... 11

2. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring a claim under the DPPA..... 12

 A. Plaintiffs do not plead any actual harm from the alleged obtainment or resale..... 12

 B. *Kehoe* does not permit a DPPA plaintiff to prevail without showing injury..... 13

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Pet. Inst. v. United States EPA,
198 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....10

Atchison v. Collins,
288 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2002)3

Bell v. Acxiom Corp.,
No. 4:06CV00485-WVW, 2006 WL 2850042 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 3, 2006).....12, 13

Carpenters Dist. Council v. Dillard Dep't Stores,
15 F.3d 1275 (5th Cir. 1994)7

Custom Rail Employer Welfare Trust Fund v. Geeslin,
491 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2007)7

Howard v. Hooters,
Cause No. 4:07-CV-03399 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2008)12, 13

Kehoe v. Fidelity Fed. Bank & Trust,
421 F.3d at 1211 (11th Cir. 2005).....13

Lewis v. Knutson,
699 F.2d 230 (5th Cir. 1983)12, 13

Parus v. Cator,
No. 05-C-0063-C, 2005 WL 2240955 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2005)5, 6

Pichler v. Unite,
339 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2004)6

Russell v. ChoicePoint Servs., Inc.,
300 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D. La. 2004).....5, 8, 10, 11

Russell v. Choicepoint Servs., Inc.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. La. 2004).....5, 10, 11, 12, 13

Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Folmer, Johnstone, King, and Stevens, P.A.,
-- F.3d. -- 2008 WL 1821238 (11th Cir. Apr. 24, 2008).....4, 5, 6

United States v. Aucoin,
964 F.2d 1492 (5th Cir. 1992)3

United States v. Harvard,
103 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 1997)3

United States v. Meeks,
69 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 1995)7

United States v. Valencia,
394 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2004)7

United States v. Yermia,
468 U.S. 63 (1984).....3

STATUTES

140 Cong. Rec. H2518-01, H2526 (1994).....8

Transcript of House Subcommittee Hearing on H.R. 33658

1 U.S.C. § 1.....6

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b).....2, 9, 10

Tex. Admin. Code § 15.143.....12

**DEFENDANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
MOTION TO DISMISS ON COMMON ISSUES AND
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS**

These Defendants¹ file this Consolidated Reply to Plaintiffs' Response (Dkt. No. 83) to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss on Common Issues under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) and 12(b)(1) and Response to Plaintiffs' Statement of Violations (Dkt. No. 62).
